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An Act relating to state government; making 

findings regarding housing needs of certain 

persons; creating the Oklahoma Housing Trust Fund; 

creating the Housing Trust Fund Advisory Committee; 

providing for membership; prescribing duties; 

providing for travel reimbursement; providing for 

codification; and providing an effective date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2901.1 of Title 74, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  The Legislature finds that current economic conditions, 

federal housing policies and declining resources at the federal, 

state, and local level adversely affect the ability of low-income 

and very low-income persons to obtain safe, decent and affordable 

housing. 

B.  The Legislature declares that it is therefore in the public 

interest to provide for a continuously renewable resource known as a 

housing trust fund from private monies and federal grants to assist 

low-income and very low-income citizens in meeting their basic 

housing needs, and that the needs of very low-income citizens should 

be given priority. 

SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2901.2 of Title 74, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

There is hereby created the "Oklahoma Housing Trust Fund" to be 

administered by the Oklahoma Housing Finance Agency.  The fund shall 

be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year limitations. 

SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 2901.3 of Title 74, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  There is hereby created the Housing Trust Fund Advisory 

Committee.  The Committee shall consist of thirteen (13) members as 

follows: 

1.  Five members to be appointed by the Governor: 

a. one of whom shall be a representative of the United 

Way, 

b. one of whom shall be a representative of the Indian 

Housing Authority, 

c. one of whom shall be a representative of the Oklahoma 

Association of Realtors, and 

d. two of whom shall be low income persons, which for 

purposes of this section shall be defined as persons 

earning eighty percent (80%) or less of the median 
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family income.  One of the persons appointed shall 

reside in an urban area and the other person appointed 

shall reside in a rural area.  Both of the persons 

appointed shall have been past recipients of funds 

distributed through the HOME program; 

2.  Four members to be appointed by the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives: 

a. one of whom shall be a representative from a public 

housing agency, 

b. one of whom shall be a representative of the 

Department of Human Services, 

c. one of whom shall be a representative of a community 

action agency, and 

d. one of whom shall be a representative from a 

community-based, nonprofit agency; and 

3.  Four members to be appointed by the President Pro Tempore of 

the Senate: 

a. one of whom shall be a representative of the Oklahoma 

Housing Finance Agency, 

b. one of whom shall be a representative of the Oklahoma 

Home Builders Association, 

c. one of whom shall be from the banking industry which 

has created a community development corporation, and 

d. one of whom shall be a representative of the 

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse 

Services. 

B.  The Housing Trust Fund Advisory Committee shall meet at 

least biannually and its duties and responsibilities shall be to: 

1.  Review and approve annually an allocation plan and a 

proposed budget submitted by the Oklahoma Housing Finance Agency 

setting forth priorities, policies and procedures for the annual 

expenditure of Housing Trust Fund monies, including policies which 

assure equitable distribution of funds statewide among special needs 

groups; and 

2.  Monitor and review all allocations of funds under the 

Housing Trust Fund. 

C.  Members of the Advisory Committee shall be reimbursed for 

their actual and necessary expenses for attendance at meetings 

pursuant to the State Travel Reimbursement Act from the trust fund. 

SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective November 1, 1995. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 13th day of March, 1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 4th day of April, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 
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